



#### RESOLUTION NO. 2023-309

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH PHILIPPINE SPORTS COMMISSION (PSC) REPRESENTED BY ITS OFFICER-IN-CHARGE MR. MARTIN P. GASTON ON THE LATTERS GRANT OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR THE CONDUCT OF FIRST SENATOR ANGARA CUP 2023 AMOUNTING TO ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY PESOS (PHP1,199,980.00) TO BE HELD ON SEPTEMBER 3-30, 2023

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D.Takagi, Jr. Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla \*\*\*\*\*

WHEREAS, Section 19(1), Article XIV of the 1987 Constitutions provides that, "The State shall promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions and amateur sports to foster self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry";

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-|RR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

MUN Muntinlupa Nakahaprend!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





## Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-309

WHEREAS, the PSC by virtue of **Republic Act No. 6847** is the governing agency tasked to carry out the said constitutional mandate in coordination with the various government department and agencies and private entities;

WHEREAS, the *City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon* has requested for financial support from the PSC for the conduct of First Senator Angara Cup 2023 in the City of Muntinlupa from September 3 to 30, 2023;

WHEREAS, the PSC after due consideration and its desire to support the promotion of sports in the country, favourably considered and approved the requested sponsorship assistance in the amount of **One Million One Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Pesos (Php1,199,980.00)** pursuant to PSC Board Resolution No. 987-2023, dated 11 July 2023;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no objection to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) subject to pertinent accounting and auditing rules and regulations particularly on liquidation, reporting and documentary requirements and to the provision of R.A. 9184 on the procurement process;

WHEREAS, Health is one of the 7K Agenda of the present administration for a healthy lifestyle of the constituents;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Philippine Sports Commission (PSA) represented by its Officer-In-Charge, Mr. Martin P. Gaston on the lattersgrant of financial support for the conduct of First Senator Angara Cup 2023 amounting to One Million One Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Pesos (Php1,199,980.00) to be held on September 3-30, 2023.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 14<sup>th</sup> day of August 2023, on its 58<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member pl



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Nakakaproud

Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-309 narua COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA COUN, ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member Member COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING D. NIEFES Member Member DISTRICT 2: COUN. MARK ESTER M BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member Member hinsh COUN, LUVVP, CONSTANTINO COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member Member la OUN. ENGR MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member Member COUN. RODØLFØ W. MØLDEZ, JR. Member Sectoral Representative: COUN. KENICHED. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian s Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-309

Norie/10th SP

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. (SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

RUF NO B. BIAZON ROZZANO City Mayor

Date: 1 4 /23 2023

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud?